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TNSA
Resolution No. 5545

APPROVE TWA APPLICATION FOR M&M NEPTUNE, LLC

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority (“TNSA”) has
received an application and plans for the following project:

Municipality Township of Neptune
Block 701

Lot 1

Applicant M&M Neptune, LLC
Description Commercial Development

WHEREAS, TNSA Engineer Jeffrey Fedorchak of Remington & Vernick
Engineers has reviewed the application and calculated the approximate daily flow of
6,909 gallons of wastewater per day from this project; and

WHEREAS, the Total Available Capacity for the Township of Neptune is
1,333,910 gpd. The proposed project would decrease the Total Available Capacity to
1,327,001 gpd. Therefore, there is sufficient treatment capacity at the Wastewater
Treatment Plant for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by TNSA that it will accept treatment
for the above stated wastewater flow; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director of TNSA be and is
hereby authorized to sign the appropriate section of Form TWA-1 to evidence this

acceptance if applicable. ; \
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I certify thdt the foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a resolution duly
passed and adopted at a meeting of
the Township of Neptune Sewerage
Authority held on the 16 day of
February 2022,

Governing Body Recorded Vote
Member Aye Nay Abstain Absent

James W. Manning, Jr.
Harry Devine

James Mowczan

Linda Johnson

Alonzo Wright
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r RESOLUTION
No. 5544
February 2022

Payroll - January 13, 2022

Payroll Taxes - January 13, 2022
Payroll - January 27, 2022

Payroll Taxes - January 27, 2022
NISHP - February Retirees
NISHP - February Active

NJ Div. of Pension - January 2022

Total Paid:

All Industrial-Safety Products, Inc.
Amerigas Propane, Inc.

Applied Analytics, Inc.

Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc.
Arcadis US, Inc.

Bannon, George

Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, P.C.
Bradley Car Care

Cablevision Systems Corporation
Capehart & Scatchard

Central Boiler Repair Company, Inc.
CMRS-FP

Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co
Core & Main LP

Country Clean, Inc.

Delta Dental

DexYP

Electro Maintenance, Inc.

Evoqua Water Technologies LLC

Fed Ex Corporate Services, Inc.
FlexFacts.Com

Francotyp-Postalia, Inc.

Freehold Cartage, Inc.

Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.
Garden State Laboratories, Inc.

Geese Police, Inc.

Genuine Parts Company

Hackensack Meridian Urgent Care

HD Supply Facilities Maintenan

Home Depot USA, Inc.

Hughes Environmental Services, Inc.
Jersey Central Power & Light Company
Jonathan Green & Sons, Inc.
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52,252.71
23,887.59
35,495.99
17,237.33
15,169.34
27,811.31
10,418.80

ol e oo 8 0 B B B

%%%%%%%%%%Eﬁ%%%%%%%%%Eﬁ%&ﬁ%%ﬁﬂ%%ﬁﬂ%Eﬂ&ﬁe&

182,273.07

2,790.25
2,517.97
3,400.00
1,172.56
99,494.97
1,782.00
15,008.84
672.07
258.17
1,875.00
780.00
100.00
321.48
1,163.44
418.20
1,631.40
19.95
62,264.80
740.00
162.79
91.15
126.00
1,116.84
134.24
2,339.00
1,460.00
957.95
260.00
346.07
432.40
1,450.00
69,112.79
70.00




( RESOLUTION
No. 5544
February 2022

Maritime Tool and Manufacturing Co., Inc.
Pamela J. Mauro

Nestle Waters North America, Inc.

Miracle Chemical Co

New Dawn, Inc.

New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.
New Jersey Natural Gas Company

NJ State League of Municipalities

One Call Concepts, Inc.

Paychex Investment Partnership LP

Petty Cash

Pilot Electric Co., Inc.

Pyrz Water Supply Co., Inc.

Raritan Group, Inc.

Remington & Vernick Engineers II, Inc.
Roof Management, Inc.

Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal
Seaboard Welding Supply, Inc.

Staples Advantage

Statewide Insurance Fund

Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC
The New Coaster, LLC

Township of Neptune

Trans-Bearing Co, Inc.

Univar USA Inc.

Verizon

Verizon Wireless

WW Grainger Inc.

Xerox Corporation

To Be Paid

Is

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
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$
$
$
$
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$
$
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$
$
$
$
$

GRAND TOTAL 5§
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460.00
1,782.00
159.34
5,840.65
245.00
684.39
15,318.93
345.00
429
893.71
62.00
11,688.14
3,569.00
367.29
3,306.75
2,380.00
145,825.05
39.50
440.77
50,014.00
6,421.00
169.52
1,477.70
314.50
9,379.50
219.68
79.37
667.90
324.51

$536,949.82

ertify thag the foyegdipg is a true
akd correct £opy of awgsolution duly
passe adopted at a meeting of the

Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority
held on the 16™ day of February 2022.
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$719,222.89
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TNSA
Resolution No. 5543

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE
2022 SERVICE CHARGES

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority (“TNSA”™) desires to
review its Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sewerage Authority Law N.J.S.A. 40:14A-1 et seq. a
public hearing was conducted on February 16, 2022 for the purpose of considering the
adoption of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31,
2022; and

WHEREAS, the notice of the proposed hearing was mailed to the Business
Administrators of each Municipality served by the Authority and published in the
Authority’s official newspapers; and

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing the Authority presented evidence concerning the

circulation of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8, it was
determined that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022
should be as follows:

Municipality Service Charges Quarterly Amounts
Avon-by-the Sea $ 357,705.00 $ 89,426.25
Bradley Beach $ 792,035.00 $198,008.75
Neptune City $ 635,994.00 $158,998.50
Neptune Township $3,872,525.00 $968,131.25
Ocean Grove $ 418,629.00 $104,657.25
Tinton Falls $ 652,277.00 $163,069.25
Wall Township $ 133,293.00 $ 33,323.25

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing an opportunity for cross-examination was offered
' to the public and a transcript was made which shall be available at a reasonable charge to
any interested party;

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune Sewerage
| Authority that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022
shall be as the above indicates;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the quarterly amounts shall be due and be
made on or before the 1 of April, July, October and January.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director be and is hereby
authorized to forward certified copies of the resolution to the Business Administrators of
each Municipality served by the Authority.

correct 8opy of a regblution July passed and
adopted at aTmeeting of-the Township of
Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the

16™ day of February 2022.
Governing Body Recorded Vote
Member Aye Nay Abstain Absent
James W. Manning, Jr. X
Harry Devine A
James Mowczan X
Linda Johnson X
Alonzo Wright X




