TNSA Resolution No. 5545

APPROVE TWA APPLICATION FOR M&M NEPTUNE, LLC

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority ("TNSA") has received an application and plans for the following project:

Municipality Township of Neptune

Block 701 **Lot** 1

ApplicantM&M Neptune, LLCDescriptionCommercial Development

WHEREAS, TNSA Engineer Jeffrey Fedorchak of Remington & Vernick Engineers has reviewed the application and calculated the approximate daily flow of 6,909 gallons of wastewater per day from this project; and

WHEREAS, the Total Available Capacity for the Township of Neptune is 1,333,910 gpd. The proposed project would decrease the Total Available Capacity to 1,327,001 gpd. Therefore, there is sufficient treatment capacity at the Wastewater Treatment Plant for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by TNSA that it will accept treatment for the above stated wastewater flow; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director of TNSA be and is hereby authorized to sign the appropriate section of Form TWA-1 to evidence this acceptance if applicable.

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the 16th day of February 2022.

Recorded Vote			
Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
37			
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			
	X X X X	Aye Nay X X X X	Aye Nay Abstain X X X X X

C RESOLUTION

No. 5544

February 2022

Payroll - January 13, 2022	\$	52,252.71
Payroll Taxes - January 13, 2022	\$	23,887.59
Payroll - January 27, 2022	\$	35,495.99
Payroll Taxes - January 27, 2022	\$	17,237.33
NJSHP - February Retirees	\$	15,169.34
NJSHP - February Active	\$	27,811.31
NJ Div. of Pension - January 2022	\$	10,418.80
Total Paid:	\$	182,273.07
Total Laid.	Ψ	102,270.0
All Industrial-Safety Products, Inc.	\$	2,790.25
Amerigas Propane, Inc.	\$	2,517.97
Applied Analytics, Inc.	\$	3,400.00
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc.	\$	1,172.56
Arcadis US, Inc.	\$	99,494.97
	\$	1,782.00
Bannon, George Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, P.C.	\$	15,008.84
-	\$	672.07
Bradley Car Care Cablevision Systems Corporation	\$	258.17
Capehart & Scatchard	\$	1,875.00
Central Boiler Repair Company, Inc.	\$	780.00
CMRS-FP	\$	100.00
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co	\$	321.48
Core & Main LP	\$	1,163.44
Country Clean, Inc.	\$	418.20
Delta Dental	\$	1,631.40
DexYP	\$	19.95
Electro Maintenance, Inc.	\$	62,264.80
Evoqua Water Technologies LLC	\$	740.00
Fed Ex Corporate Services, Inc.	\$	162.79
FlexFacts.Com	\$	91.15
Francotyp-Postalia, Inc.	\$	126.00
Freehold Cartage, Inc.	\$	1,116.84
Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.	\$	134.24
Garden State Laboratories, Inc.	\$	2,339.00
Geese Police, Inc.	\$	1,460.00
Genuine Parts Company	\$	957.95
Hackensack Meridian Urgent Care	\$	260.00
HD Supply Facilities Maintenan	\$	346.07
Home Depot USA, Inc.	\$	432.40
Hughes Environmental Services, Inc.	\$	1,450.00
Jersey Central Power & Light Company	\$	69,112.79
Jonathan Green & Sons, Inc.	\$	70.00
Political Order of Court		

RESOLUTION

No. 5544

February 2022

Maritime Tool and Manufacturing Co., Inc.	\$	460.00
Pamela J. Mauro	\$	1,782.00
Nestle Waters North America, Inc.	\$	159.34
Miracle Chemical Co	\$	5,840.65
New Dawn, Inc.	\$	245.00
New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.	\$	684.39
New Jersey Natural Gas Company	\$	15,318.93
NJ State League of Municipalities	\$	345.00
One Call Concepts, Inc.	\$	4.29
Paychex Investment Partnership LP	\$	893.71
Petty Cash	\$	62.00
Pilot Electric Co., Inc.	\$	11,688.14
Pyrz Water Supply Co., Inc.	\$	3,569.00
Raritan Group, Inc.	\$	367.29
Remington & Vernick Engineers II, Inc.	\$	3,306.75
Roof Management, Inc.	\$	2,380.00
Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal	\$	145,825.05
Seaboard Welding Supply, Inc.	\$	39.50
Staples Advantage	\$	440.77
Statewide Insurance Fund	\$	50,014.00
Stewart & Stevenson Power Products, LLC	\$	6,421.00
The New Coaster, LLC	\$	169.52
Township of Neptune	\$	1,477.70
Trans-Bearing Co, Inc.	\$	314.50
Univar USA Inc.	\$	9,379.50
Verizon	\$	219.68
Verizon Wireless	\$	79.37
WW Grainger Inc.	\$	667.90
Xerox Corporation	\$_	324.51
To Be Paid	\$	\$536,949.82

GRAND TOTAL \$ \$719,222.89

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the 16th day of February 2022.

TNSA Resolution No. 5543

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2022 SERVICE CHARGES

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority ("TNSA") desires to review its Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sewerage Authority Law N.J.S.A. 40:14A-1 et seq. a public hearing was conducted on February 16, 2022 for the purpose of considering the adoption of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the notice of the proposed hearing was mailed to the Business Administrators of each Municipality served by the Authority and published in the Authority's official newspapers; and

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing the Authority presented evidence concerning the circulation of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8, it was determined that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022 should be as follows:

<u>Municipality</u>	Service Charges	Quarterly Amounts
Avon-by-the Sea Bradley Beach Neptune City Neptune Township Ocean Grove Tinton Falls	\$ 357,705.00 \$ 792,035.00 \$ 635,994.00 \$3,872,525.00 \$ 418,629.00 \$ 652,277.00	\$ 89,426.25 \$198,008.75 \$158,998.50 \$968,131.25 \$104,657.25 \$163,069.25
Wall Township	\$ 133,293.00	\$ 33,323.25

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing an opportunity for cross-examination was offered to the public and a transcript was made which shall be available at a reasonable charge to any interested party;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2022 shall be as the above indicates;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the quarterly amounts shall be due and be made on or before the 1st of April, July, October and January.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director be and is hereby authorized to forward certified copies of the resolution to the Business Administrators of each Municipality served by the Authority.

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority held on the 16th day of February 2022.

	Governing Body	Recorded Vote				
	Member	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	James W. Manning, Jr.	X				
	Harry Devine	X				
	James Mowczan	X				
	Linda Johnson	Х				
ŀ	Alonzo Wright	X				